CHAPTER 171.

[H. F. No. 276.]

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO THE CITY OF FERGUS FALLS, TO REIMBURSE SAID CITY FOR MONEYS EX-PENDED IN GRADING OF FIR AVENUE AND STATE STREET UPON LANDS BELONGING TO THE THIRD STATE INSANE HOSPITAL. IN SAID CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of five hundred and seventy- Fergus Falls, six dollars and twenty-four cents (\$576.24) is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not al- hospital ready appropriated, to reimburse the city of Fergus Falls, Minnesota, for moneys expended by said city in grading Fir avenue and State street upon lands belonging to the third state insane hospital, in said city.

The state auditor, upon demand of the city Sec. 2. treasurer of the city of Fergus Falls, shall draw his warrant upon the state treasurer in favor of said city treasurer for said sum of five hundred and seventy six dollars and twenty four cents (\$576.24), and deliver the same to said city treasurer.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of its passage.

Approved April 20, 1891.

CHAPTER 172.

[H. F. No. 340.]

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO REIMBURSE MRS. A. C. LULL FOR GUNS AND AMMUNITION FROM A. C. LULL BY THE MILITIA OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA AND USED IN THE SUPPRESSION OF THE INDIAN OUTBREAK OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-TWO (1862),

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That there is hereby appropriated the sum Mrs. A. C. Loll, of three hundred and fifty (350) dollars out of any money for claim aris-in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse Mrs. A. C. Lull for guns and ammunition taken from of 1982. A. C. Lull and appropriated by Robert Rich, captain of

a militia company commissioned by the governor of the state of Minnesota, for the suppression of the Indian outbreak in one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two (1862).

SEC. 2. The treasurer of the state shall pay the same to Mrs. A. C. Lull or order, upon the approval of this act.

SEO. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval.

Approved April 20, 1891.

CHAPTER 173.

[S. F. No. 689.]

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR MRS. AUGUSTA HJORTSBERG.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Mrs. A. Hjoriaberg, for salary of depended husband. SECTION 1. That the sum of eight hundred (800) dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated for the purpose of paying to Augusta Hjortsberg, widow of the late Victor Hjortsberg, being the amount of salary, at the rate of one hundred dollars (\$100) per month, for services as chief clerk in the office of the secretary of state for the unexpired portion of the year one thousand eight hundred and eightynine (1889).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1891.